
 
PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068  1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS 

 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT 

ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS (this "Amendment"), dated as of September 24, 2018, is entered into 
by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION/REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS 
(“Seller” or the “Successor Agency”) and PPF INDUSTRIAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Buyer” or “Developer”).  This Amendment is entered into with reference to the 
following facts: 
 

A. Seller and Buyer entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint 
Escrow Instructions, effective as of March 20, 2018 (the “Purchase Agreement”) attached hereto 
as Exhibit 1, pursuant to which Buyer agreed to acquire from Seller, among other items, (i) 
approximately 9.87 acres of land located at the southeast corner of Telegraph Road and Bloomfield 
Avenue; and (ii) approximately 8.49 acres of land on the north side of Telegraph Road east of 
Bloomfield Avenue (“Property”), as more particularly described in the Purchase Agreement.  
Each initially-capitalized term used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Purchase Agreement. 

 
B. Pursuant to Section 5.1 of the Purchase Agreement, Buyer had until June 1, 2018 

to undertake its Initial Due Diligence and obtain its Project Plan Approvals, subject to Buyer’s 
right to extend the Initial Due Diligence for up to four (4) additional thirty (30) day extensions, 
which were exercised by Buyer on May 25, 2018, June 28, 2018, July 27, 2018, and August 28, 
2018.  The parties now desire to extend the Due Diligence Period from October 1, 2018 to January 
2, 2019.   

 
C. During the Due Diligence Period, Buyer undertook certain investigations and 

studies in order to understand the potential development footprint for the Property.  After various 
discussions and meetings with BreitBurn Energy Company (“BEC”), in order to create a viable 
site plan for the Property, it was determined that due to BEC’s infrastructure requirements, the 
developable square footage must be reduced from 337,545 square feet, which was based on the 
square footage set forth in the original bid plans, to 294,779 square feet, which results in a loss of 
12.7% of the expected floor area ratio.   Accordingly, Buyer and Seller desire to reduce the 
Purchase Price by 12.7% to adjust, on a pro-rata basis, for the reduction in developable square 
footage. 

 
D. Further, the parties desire to extend the Closing Date from December 31, 2018 to 

February 15, 2019. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises herein 

made and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Buyer and Seller agree as follows: 

 



 
PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068  2 
 

1. Due Diligence Period.  The Due Diligence Period is hereby amended to terminate 
on January 31, 2019.  

 
2. Purchase Price.  The second sentence of Section 3.1 of the Purchase Agreement is 

hereby amended to provide that: 
 

“The Purchase Price for Buyer's acquisition of the Property shall be $26,373,745, subject 
to the adjustments and reductions set forth in Section 3.2 hereinafter (the “Purchase Price”).” 

 
3. Closing.  The last sentence of Section 4.6 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby 

amended to provide that: 
 
“The Closing Date shall occur on or prior to February 15, 2019 (the “Outside Closing 

Date”), which Outside Closing Date may be extended for thirty (30) days upon prior written notice 
from Buyer to Seller.” 

 
4. References to the Purchase Agreement.  After giving effect to this Amendment, 

each reference in the Purchase Agreement to “this Agreement”, “hereof”, “hereunder” or words of 
like import referring to the Purchase Agreement shall refer to the Purchase Agreement as amended 
by this Amendment. 

 
5. Miscellaneous.  The provisions of Article XV of the Purchase Agreement shall 

apply mutatis mutandis to this Amendment, and to the Purchase Agreement as modified by this 
Amendment, taken together as a single agreement, reflecting the terms therein as modified hereby. 

 
6. No Further Amendment.  Except as amended by the terms of this Amendment, 

the Purchase Agreement remains in full force and effect. 



PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068   
 

[Signature Page to First Amendment] 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as 
of the date first above written. 

 
“SELLER”: 

 
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY  
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION/REDEVELOPMENT  
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS 
 

By: _______________________________ 
Name:  _______________________________ 
Its:  _______________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Successor Agency Chair 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Successor Agency Clerk 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Successor Agency Legal Counsel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068   
 

[Signature Page to First Amendment] 
 

“BUYER” 

PPF INDUSTRIAL, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

 
By: PPF OP, LP, 
 a Delaware limited partnership, 
Its: sole Member 

 
By: PPF OPGP, LLC, 

  a Delaware limited liability company, 
Its: General Partner 

 
  By: Prime Property Fund, LLC, 
   a Delaware limited liability company, 
  Its: sole Member 

  
By: Morgan Stanley Real Estate Advisor, Inc., 

    a Delaware corporation, 
   Its:  Investment Adviser 
 
    By: _____________________ 
    Name: ___________________ 
    Title: ____________________ 

 
 
 

 



EXHIBIT 1
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS
















































































	Yolanda - Yolanda - Attachment 1 - PPF (Industrial) - First Amendment to MCC Purchase Agreement_60815068_1
	1. Due Diligence Period.  The Due Diligence Period is hereby amended to terminate on January 31, 2019.
	2. Purchase Price
	3. Closing.  The last sentence of Section 4.6 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby amended to provide that:
	“The Closing Date shall occur on or prior to February 15, 2019 (the “Outside Closing Date”), which Outside Closing Date may be extended for thirty (30) days upon prior written notice from Buyer to Seller.”
	4. References to the Purchase Agreement
	5. Miscellaneous
	6. No Further Amendment
	Successor Agency to the Community
	Development Commission/Redevelopment
	Agency of the City of Santa Fe Springs

	Yolanda Exhibit A



